

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).108/2018

Appellant : Shri Gopal Prasad Gupta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Assam

Date of hearing : 10.05.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

Shri Prasanta Protim Kathkotia, SPIO/Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) and Shri Rameswar Borah, ARO and SPIO, Directorate of Welfare of Schedule Castes, Assam are present along with an assistant.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had filed Second Appeal dated 23.09.2017 after he was aggrieved with the response of the Public Authority to his RTI Application dated 26.06.2017. A Written Statement dated 10.04.2018 had been received from the ADC and SPIO detailing the action taken to provide the information. The information was first provided through a letter dated 17.08.2017. The First Appeal dated 01.08.2017 was heard on 11.10.2017 and disposed of with the direction to the Director, Welfare of Plain Tribes and backward Classes, Assam to provide all the required information within 15 days. The latter informed the Appellant through a letter dated 22.02.2018 that the Directorate was not the authority to issue S.C. Certificate. On 23.02.2018, the ADC, Administration provide further information through a letter dated 20.12.2017 which was furnished to the Appellant through a letter dated 23.02.2018.

In his personal deposition the SPIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) confirmed the fact of furnishing the information based on record and stated that no communication has been received from the Appellant subsequent to the issue of the letter dated 23.02.2018 if he was yet aggrieved.

The SPIO of the Directorate of Schedule Caste confirmed the position stated in their Written Statement.

Considering the submission of the SPIO and absence of any statement from the Appellant to the contrary, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).108/2018/21-A

Dtd.10.05.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Gopal Prasad Gupta, H. No. 06, Sarada Path, Itanagar (Itabhata), PO-Dhirenpara, Guwahati- 25, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission